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(342nd Session)


SENATE SECRETARIAT


————

“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES”


to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on Tuesday, the 27th August, 2024


*Question No. 1 Senator Kamran Murtaza:

(Notice Received on 10/07/2024 at 2:33 PM) QID: 42190


Will the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that the Federal Government Employees Housing Authority (FGEHA) invited applications from the general public and Overseas Pakistanis for allotment of residential plots in Sectors G-12 and F-12 during the last three years, if so, details thereof indicating categories of plots and the payment schedule for the same;


(b) the number of people who have applied for the said scheme indicating also the names, CNIC/NICOP of the applicant, date of submission of the application and the amount deposited by each; and


(c) the present status of the scheme indicating also the timeline for execution and completion of the same?


 Mian Riaz Hussain Pirzada: (a) The Federal Government

Employees Housing Authority (FGEHA) invited applications from the General public and Overseas Pakistanis for allotment of residential plots in Sectors G-12 and F-12 through an advertisement published on 27-08-2023 with closing date as 10-10-2023. The details of categories of plot as well as schedule of tentative payment was also mentioned in the said advertisement (Annex-A).


 (b) The number of people who have applied for the said scheme and the Processing Fee deposited against each category is as under:
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Category Processing

Fee

No. of

Applications

Amount

deposited

CAT-139 5000 14,302 71,510,000

CAT-200 8000 6,538 52,304,000

CAT-272 10000 9,325 93,250,000

CAT-356 15000 3,996 59,940,000

CAT-500 20000 6,198 123,960,000

Total 40,359 400,964,000


 The list of applicants of each category is at Annex-B.


 (c)


 Layout plan finalized by NESPAK.


 NESPAK has been hired as consultant for design & Supervision on 03-07-2024 for F-12.


 Commencement of work would be made after favorable outcome of the case pending in SCP.


(Annexures have been placed in library and on Table of the mover/Concerned Member)


*Question No. 4 Senator Kamran Murtaza:

(Notice Received on 11/07/2024 at 2:32 PM) QID: 42197


Will the Minister for Poverty Alleviation and Social Safety be pleased to state:


(a) the names and addresses of people belonging to Tehsil Darband, District Mansehra who are being provide financial aid under the Benazir Income Support Program with Union Council wise break up;


(b) whether it is a fact that financial aid under the said program to a number of people of that Tehsil has been stopped, if so, the reasons thereof indicating also the time by which the same shall be resumed; and
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(c) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to re-conduct the survey in said Tehsil for identification of deserving people, if so, when?


 Minister for Poverty Alleviation and Social Safety: (a) It is apprised that BISP is providing cash assistance under its core initiative i.e.

Un-conditional Cash Transfer (UCT) also known as Benazir Kafaalat Program since 2008. As per the data sharing policy of BISP, the information about names of beneficiaries cannot be shared. However, with reference to the number of BISP Beneficiaries from Tehsil Darband, District Mansehra along-with Union Council Wise breakup; it is conveyed that Tehsil Darband is newly notified Tehsil, carved from Tehsil Oghi, District Mansehra. BISP’s MIS has therefore maintained data of Tehsil Oghi (District Mansehra) only. Union Council wise number of beneficiary of Tehsil Oghi under different ongoing programs of BISP, is attached as Annex-A.


 (b) No it is not a fact that the Benazir Income Suppport

Programme has stopped any financial aid to the people of Tehsil Darband (District Mansehra).


 (c) The detailed process of survey under National Socio-Economic Registry (NSER) is given as below;


 The registration of Households/Deserving population in National Socio-Economic Registry (NSER) is a continuous feature of BISP.


 BISP has established Dynamic Registry Centers (DRCs) at Tehsil level all over Pakistan for registering Households.


 Initially, a DRC was established in Tehsil Darband, which was closed due to low turnout of visitors, as a DRC in Phulra, Mansehra Tehsil is available in close proximity of Tehsil Darband. Currently, this DRC is sufficient for registration of population of Darband Tehsil as well.


 Any Pakistani citizen can go to the DRC for inclusion in NSER. It is mandatory for households to register family members in NADRA through Form-B or CNICs before visiting the DRC for a survey.
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Annex-A
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*Question No. 5 Senator Kamran Murtaza:

(Notice Received on 11/07/2024 at 3:39 PM) QID: 42198


Will the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased to state:


(a) the number of persons who have been given allotment in Federal Government Employees Housing Authority’s Green Enclave phase 1, Barakaho, indicating also the names and addresses of persons who have not been given allotment so far despite the fact that they have deposited the required amount;


(b) the names of those employees of the Senate and National Assembly who had been issued offer letters and have deposited the required amount, indicating also the time by which they will be given possession of their plots; and


(c) the reasons for delay in issuance of allotment letter to the allottees and the time by which the same will be issued and possession given to them?


 Mian Riaz Hussain Pirzada: (a)


 Total 2743 members have been given allotment in Green Enclave-I, Bara Kahu housing scheme of FGE Housing

Authority.


 List of persons/members along-with requisite detail who have deposited required amount but not been given allotment in Green Enclave-I, Bara Kahu, Housing Scheme is placed at Annex-A.


 (b)


 Lists of employees of National Assembly and Senate Secretariat, who have been issued allotments in Green

Enclave-I, Bara Kahu Housing Scheme, are at Annex-B.


 It has been planned that possession of about 800 plots will be given to allottees by December, 2024. It is also worth mentioning that total period for completion of development work is December, 2025.
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 (c) Reason for delay in issuance / handing over allotment letters are due to fact that confirmation of service particulars of members from respective departments and submission of documents i.e. retirement orders /

Service Certificates / appointment notifications etc. to confirm their status of appointments & regular BPS take require considerable time. Moreover, rest of allotments will be issued on final demarcation of land. However, efforts are being made to speed up the process.

Annex-A


7

Annex-B
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*Question No. 6 Senator Zamir Hussain Ghumro:

(Notice Received on 11/07/2024 at 3:44 PM) QID: 42199


Will the Minister Incharge of the Council of Common Interests

Division be pleased to state the number of officers and officials working in the Council of Common Interests Secretariat with Province wise break up?


 Minister Incharge of the Council of Common Interests: The province wise break up of officers and officials working in the Council of Common Interests Secretariat is as under:


Category Officers/

Officials

posted

Province Wise Break UP

Officers

(BS-17 to 22)

6 Punjab-03

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa-02

Gilgit-Baltistan-01

Officials

(BS-01 to 16)

17 ICT-03

Punjab-09

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa-02

Sindh-01

AJK-02


*Question No. 8 Senator Rana Mahmood Ul Hassan:

(Notice Received on 22/07/2024 at 4:38 PM) QID: 42221


Will the Minister for Aviation be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that besides PIA no domestic airline is providing flight services at Multan International Airport, if so, the reasons thereof; and


(b) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to improve national and international connectivity of Multan International Airport, if so, the details thereof?


 Kawaja Muhammad Asif: (a) PIA is operating 05 weekly flights between Multan and Karachi. In the past, Air Blue operated flights between Multan and Karachi, however, flights have now been suspended.
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Similarly, PIA’s flight operations between Multan and Islamabad have also been suspended for the time being.


 International flight operations are governed under the aegis of respective Air Services Agreements that provide a framework for conduct of international flight operations between the two states. For Multan, since the inauguration of the Multan International Airport in 2015, traffic right for Multan have predominantly been granted to the airlines from Saudi Arabia, UAE, Turkiye, Sri Lanka, Qatar, Oman and Bahrain. Airlines from the said States may like to enhance and/or commence flight operations to/from Multan at their discretion subject to availability of sufficient traffic rights.


*Question No. 9 Senator Jan Muhammad:

(Notice Received on 30/07/2024 at 11:14 AM) QID: 42248


Will the Minister Incharge of the Establishment Division be pleased to state:


(a) whether there is any policy for induction of officers in BPS-20 and above in the Federal Government, if so, the details thereof; and


(b) the number of officers of Government of Balochistan inducted in the Federal Government in BPS-20 and above in pursuance of 6% quota of the province during the last 15 years?


 Mr. Ahad Khan Cheema: (a) (i) Establishment Division is cadre administrator of the PAS. PSP, Secretariat Group (SG) and Office Management Group (OMG). Currently, there is no Induction Policy-BS-20 in field in PAS and PSP. However, the Induction Policy, 2012 in BS-20 in SG got infructuous after Court’s Restraining Order and SRO

89(I)/2014. This Division issued the Induction Policy, 2012 for induction of officers in BS-20 in Secretariat Group (SG) and at that time. SG was a part of All Pakistan Unified Group (APUG) and it had its share of posts in Provincial Secretariats. After issuance of SRO 89(I)/2014 on 10-02-2014.

SG is no more a part of the APUG, having no share in Provincial Secretariat. Further, other occupational groups have been given federal cadre share out of the SG posts.
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(ii) In this regard no induction has been carried out in BS-20/

Secretariat Group in pursuance of O.M. No. 6/1/2012-CP-II dated 30-05-2012 due to issuance of restraining orders by the Honourable Courts regarding the policy of induction in SG.

The policy regarding the induction in SG was challenged before the Islamabad High Court (IHC) wherein, restraining orders were issued in W.P. No. 3319/2012 filed by Mr. Zafar Naseem Kayani and others. Subsequently, IHC dispensed of the W.P. No. 3319 of 2012 and W.P.No. 1434 of 2013 vide

order dated 10-03-2022 with the observation that the respondents shall abide by the dictums of the Apex Court in letter and spirit. The dictums regarding inductions/ absorption/appointment by transfer were laid down by Apex Court in its Judgements reported as “2013 SCMR 1752” and “2015 SCMR 456”. The Apex Court has held that “no civil servant of a non-cadre post can be transferred out of cadre to be absorbed to cadre post which is meant for recruitment through a competitive process” the legislature cannot enlarge the definition of “civil servant” by appointing a non-

civil servant through transfer on the basis of absorption conferring him status of civil servant pursuant to the impugned legislation which is violative of scheme of civil service law as provided under Articles 240 and 242 of the Constitution.” (Crl. Original No. 89/2011, reported as 2013

SCMR 1752). Further, “the appointments made on deputation, by absorption or by transfer under the garb of exigencies of service in an outrageous disregard of merit impaired efficiency and paralyzed the good governance and that perpetuation of this phenomenon, even for a day more would further deteriorate the state of efficiency and good governance.” (2018 SCMR 54). In light of the above referred judgements of the Supreme Court, it is a settled law that “Appointment by Transfer” or “Absorption” should be made pursuant to the judgements of the Supreme Court of Pakistan and after fulfillment of relevant laws/rules and all the codal formalities.


 (b) No quota is maintained for induction of officers from Balochistan in BS-20. However, 6% quota is reserved for initial appointment in BS-17 through various exams for candidates of Balochistan. All BS-20 Posts are selection posts which is reserved 100% by promotion in cadre under Civil Servant Promotion (BS-18 to 21) Rules.

2019.


(ii) In this context, no officer from Balochistan, as well as other provinces, has been inducted in BS 20 in Secretariat Group in pursuance of O.M. No. 6/1/2012-CP-II dated 30-05-2012 due

to issuance of restraining orders by the Honourable Courts regarding the policy of induction in SG. Further, after promulgation of SRO 89 (I) /2014, wherein the share of Secretariat Group in Federal Secretariat in BS-19, BS-20, BS-21 and BS-22 was apportioned among different cadre groups, hence the induction policy, 2012 got practically infructuous.


*Question No. 10 Senator Dr. Zarqa Suharwardy Taimur:

(Notice Received on 2/08/2024 at 3:47 PM) QID: 42266


Will the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased to state:


(a) the procedure adopted to allot Government accommodations to the Government employees in Islamabad since 2020 indicating also the number of accommodations allotted during the said period with category wise break up;


(b) the number of Federal Government Employees in the General Waiting List at present indicating also the shortfall of Government accommodations; and


(c) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to construct new flats/ blocks in order to meet the shortfall of the Government accommodations in Islamabad, if so, the details thereof?


 Mian Riaz Hussain Pirzada: (a) All the Allotments are issued in accordance with Accommodation Allocation Rules, 2002. The detail/ breakup of category wise allotments since 2020 is at (Annex-A).


 (b) The detail is at (Annex-B).


 (c) At present no proposal is under consideration for construction of new flats to meet the short fall of Government Accommodation, as Federal Cabinet imposed the ban on construction of new accommodation w.e.f. 14-01-1995.
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(Annex-A)
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(Annex-B)


*Question No. 11 Senator Syed Masroor Ahsan:

(Notice Received on 16/08/2024 at 10:38 AM) QID: 42294


Will the Minister Incharge of the Establishment Division be pleased to state the names and designations of the persons belonging to Sindh urban and rural, separately, who have been appointed in Establishment Division and its attached departments during the last five years with year-wise break up?


 Mr. Ahad Khan Cheema: The list of officers/officials with designation belonging to Sindh (R) and Sindh (U) separately in respect of Establishment Division (Main), Management Services Wing, PPARC and its attached departments i.e. Secretariat Training Institute, Staff Welfare Organization, Federal Public Service Commission and Akhtar Hameed Khan National Center for Rural Development appointed during the last five years with year-wise breakup is placed at (Annex-A).
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     ISLAMABAD, SYED HASNAIN HAIDER,

the 26th August, 2024 Secretary.
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(342nd Session)


SENATE SECRETARIAT


————


“UN-STARRED QUESTION AND ITS REPLY”


For Tuesday, the 27th August, 2024


Question No. 1 Senator Rana Mahmood Ul Hassan:

(Notice Received on 12/07/2024 at 4:16 PM) QID: 42207


Will the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that the balloting for allotment of plots under the FG-quota in FGEHA-SCBAP Housing scheme,

Park road, Islamabad was held in September, 2022, if so, the details thereof;


(b) whether the applicants from the constitutional bodies including those of the National Assembly and Senate Secretariat have been allotted plots in the said scheme in that balloting, if so, the details thereof with body/department wise break up and if not, the reasons thereof; and


(c) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to allot plots to the applicants /employees of those bodies in the said scheme, if so, when?


 Mian Riaz Hussain Pirzada: (a) The balloting for allocation of plots number to allottee of Park Road Housing scheme, Islamabad was held on 14th September, 2022. Details are as under:


Category

(Size)


I

(50 X 90)

II

(40 X 80)

Total

No. of balloted

plots

645 430 1075
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 (b) No applicant from constitutional bodies including those of the National Assembly and Senate Secretariat have been allocated plot number through balloting held in 14th September, 2022.


 (c) Yes, applicants/employees of those bodies would be allotted plots as per their quota. However, plots of constitutional bodies have been reserved in Park Road Housing Scheme as per quota given below:


 Constitutional Serving 2.5%


 Constitutional Retire 0.5%


 Constitutional Widow 0.5%


 Plot numbers would be allocated after issuance of allotment through balloting and after finalization of quota in Sector F-14/F-15.

Thereafter, seniority list of respective categories will be extended on the basis of age-wise seniority and applicants of Constitutional bodies would be accommodated in Park Road Housing Scheme as per approved quota.


 ISLAMABAD, SYED HASNAIN HAIDER,

the 26th August, 2024 Secretary.
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